

In The Supreme Court of Nevada

CASE No. 90455

Electronically Filed
Jan 21 2026 01:53 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

JEFFREY HAGEN, AN INDIVIDUAL; AND JAHA ARCHITECTURE, INC., A
CALIFORNIA CORPORATION;

Appellants

v.

MONICA HARRISON, AN INDIVIDUAL AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR; THE
NEVADA STATE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURE, INTERIOR DESIGN AND
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN;

Respondents

District Court Case No. A-24-892597-J
(and related action A-23-883139-W)
Eighth Judicial District Court

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
Cameron M. Halling, Esq.
(Cal. Bar No. 306778)
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 419-7111

HUTCHINGS LAW GROUP
Mark H. Hutchings, Esq.
(NSBN 12783)
John B. Lanning, Esq.
(NSBN 15585)
400 S. 4th Street, Suite 550
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 660-7700

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Neither Pacific Legal Foundation, Hutchings Law Group, nor JAHA, Inc., has any parent company to report. The attorneys expected to appear in this action for Appellants Jeffrey Hagen and JAHA, Inc., are Cameron Halling, Esq., of Pacific Legal Foundation, and Mark H. Hutchings, Esq., and John B. Lanning, Esq., of the law firm Hutchings Law Group. The attorneys who appeared in prior proceedings in relation to this matter in the Eighth Judicial District Court, and before the Nevada State Board of Architecture, Interior Design and Residential Design (the “Board”) are Mark H. Hutchings, Esq., on behalf of Appellants and Louis Ling, Esq., of the law firm Ling Ltd., on behalf of Monica Harrison and the Board.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Standard of Review.....	2
III. Appellants Did Not Waive Their Right to a Jury Trial Under Nevada’s Constitution	2
IV. The Board’s Overly Narrow Interpretation of Nevada’s Jury Clause Should Be Rejected.....	5
V. The Board’s Claims Are Not Equitable.....	13
VI. Conclusion	14
RULE 28.2 ATTORNEY CERTIFICATE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aftercare of Clark Cnty. v. Just. of Las Vegas Twp. ex rel. Cnty. of Clark,</i> 120 Nev. 1, 82 P.3d 931 (2004)	9–10
<i>Ahlers v. Ryland Homes Nev., LLC,</i> No. 52511, 2010 WL 3276221 (Nev. Apr. 16, 2010)	14
<i>American Appliance, Inc. v. State ex rel. Brady,</i> 712 A.2d 1001 (Del. 1998)	12
<i>Awada v. Shuffle Master, Inc.,</i> 123 Nev. 613, 173 P.3d 707 (2007)	2
<i>Barton v. Wilson,</i> 9 Rich. 273 (S.C. Ct. App. 1856)	6
<i>Carr v. Saul,</i> 593 U.S. 83 (2021)	3
<i>Englemann v. Westergard,</i> 98 Nev. 348, 647 P.2d 385 (1982)	3
<i>Howard v. City of Las Vegas,</i> 121 Nev. 691, 120 P.3d 410 (2005)	2
<i>Howard v. State,</i> 83 Nev. 53, 422 P.2d 548 (1967)	8–9
<i>Hudson v. City of Las Vegas,</i> 81 Nev. 677, 409 P.2d 24 (1965)	8
<i>In re Investigation Pursuant to 30 VSA Sec. 30 & 209,</i> 327 A.3d 789 (Vt. 2024)	9–10, 13

<i>In re Parental Rights as to M.F.</i> , 132 Nev. 209, 371 P.3d 995 (2016)	5, 7
<i>L. Offs. of Barry Levinson, P.C. v. Milko</i> , 124 Nev. 355, 184 P.3d 378 (2008)	2
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	3
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	3
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 18 How. 272 (1856)	7
<i>People ex rel. Hughes v. May</i> , 3 Mich. 598 (1855)	6
<i>People v. Raynes</i> , 3 Cal. 366 (1853)	6
<i>Ridlon v. N.H. Bureau of Sec. Regul.</i> , 214 A.3d 1196 (N.H. 2019).....	9–11
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	7, 10–11, 13
<i>State Bd. of Health v. Roy</i> , 48 A. 802 (R.I. 1901)	9–10
<i>State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs v. Macy</i> , 159 P. 801 (Wash. 1916).....	9–10
<i>State, Nevada Dept. of Tax’n v. Scotsman Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 252, 849 P.2d 317 (1993)	3–4

<i>State v. Washington</i> , 13 Ark. 752 (1853)	6
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	7
<i>Swan Energy, Inc. v. Inv. Prot. Unit of Del. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 341 A.3d 1036 (Del. Super. Ct. 2025)	9–12
<i>Swan Energy, Inc. v. Inv. Prot. Unit of Del. Dep’t of Just.</i> , No. 331-2025, <i>appeal filed</i> (Del. July 24, 2025)	11
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	7, 11
<i>Westmoreland v. Bragg</i> , 2 Hill (SC) 414 (1834)	6
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	4
State Constitution	
Nev. Const. art. I, § 3	1, 5
Statutes	
30 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 30	13
NRS § 484C.010 et seq.	8
NRS § 623.365	4, 13
Other	
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008)	6

Friedman, Lawrence M., *Freedom of Contract and Occupational Licensing 1890–1910: A Legal and Social Study*,
53 Cal. L. Rev. 487 (1965)..... 6

NRCP 38(d)(1) 4
